RESOLUTION NO. 6778

A RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF ACCEPTING THE OREGON IMPACT DISTRACTED DRIVING ENFORCEMENT GRANT FOR THE DETECTION AND REMOVAL OF DISTRACTED DRIVERS FROM OUR STREETS.

WHEREAS, Oregon Impact makes grant funds available from October 1, 2018, to September 30, 2019, to provide overtime reimbursement for increased patrols to detect and remove Distracted Drivers (CFDA 20 600, State and Community Highway Safety), and

WHEREAS, the City of Albany Police Department was invited to apply for overtime reimbursement for Distracted Driving enforcement to enhance existing patrols, and

WHEREAS, the City of Albany Police Department has received approval for up to \$3,000 overtime reimbursement for Distracted Driving enforcement to enhance existing patrols; and

WHEREAS, grant acceptance will reimburse Distracted Driving enforcement overtime, and

WHEREAS, grant acceptance will require a local match by providing department resources such as vehicle use, staff time to schedule overtime, and staff time to report hours of patrol enforcement and number of arrests/citations made, and

WHEREAS, Oregon Local Budget Law provides that expenditures in the year of receipt of grants, gifts, bequests, or devices transferred to the local government in trust for a specific purpose may be made after enactment of a resolution or ordinance authorizing the expenditure (ORS 294 326(3))

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Albany City Council does hereby state that detecting and removing Distracted Drivers from our streets is a priority

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Albany City Council authorizes the Albany Police Department to accept the Oregon Impact overtime reimbursement for Distracted Driving enforcement.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the following appropriations be made for the fiscal year 2018-2019

 Grant Fund
 Line Item
 DR
 CR

 Grant – Oregon Impact
 100-10-1002-42050
 \$ 3,000

Distracted Driving Grant

Overtime for Distracted 100-30-1301-53001 3,000

Driving Enforcement

DATED AND EFFECTIVE THIS 27TH DAY OF FEBRUARY 2019.

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clerk